

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity
as Indiana Secretary of State, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM R. GROTH*
GEOFFREY S. LOHMAN
FILLENWARTH DENNERLINE
GROTH & TOWE
1213 N. Arlington Ave., Ste. 204
Indianapolis, IN 46219
(317) 353-9363

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to give guidance to the lower federal and state courts of last resort on the proper scrutiny to apply to voter ID laws	1
II. The “reports” of pervasive voter fraud are based on faulty assumptions and incorrect information	2
III. The Seventh Circuit misapplied the Court’s precedents, particularly its decisions prescribing heightened scrutiny for laws that severely burden the right to vote or are discriminatory	5
A. In setting the level of scrutiny, the Seventh Circuit failed to pay heed to numerous indicators that the Law may have been enacted for improper purposes.....	5
B. The Law’s burdens are severe, in particular by requiring indigent voters to make a minimum of two trips to have their vote counted	6
C. The Law is “discriminatory” in the <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> sense	7
IV. The Court in <i>Purcell</i> recognized the importance of this issue but muddied the waters and left unanswered important questions regarding the constitutionality of voter ID laws.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. The IDP was not required to show in this facial challenge precisely how many or which of its member would be prevented or discouraged from voting by the Law’s requirements	9
VI. IDP’s standing to maintain this challenge to an election law of general applicability is not “uncertain”	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 2007 WL 782167 (D.N.M. 2007), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 07-2067 (10th Cir.).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 122 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7, 8
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	4
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	8
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	4
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	2
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	10
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	7, 9
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , No. 130589 (Mich. 2007)	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....	1, 2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republican Party of Arkansas v. Faulkner</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Sandusky Co. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	5
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Missouri</i> , 2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. 2007)	3
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	4
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	10
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W. 3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	1
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Amendment I.....	2, 4
Amendment XIV.....	2, 9
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2)	5, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bowermaster, David, <i>Was McKay ousted over 2004 election?</i> , Seattle Times, Feb. 16, 2007, available at http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews/2003574683_mckay16m0.html	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elmendorf, Christopher S., “ <i>Structuring Judicial Review of Electoral Mechanics, Part I, Explanations and Opportunities</i> ,” 156 U. PA. L. REV. ____ (forthcoming December 2007), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=980079	8
Hasen, Richard L., “ <i>The Untimely Death of Bush v. Gore</i> ,” 60 STAN L. REV. ____ (forthcoming October 2007), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol32/papers.cfm?abstract_id=976701	1, 3, 7, 8
Lipton, Eric and Urbina, Ian, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, April 12, 2007.....	3
Overton, Spencer, <i>Voter Identification</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. 631 (2007).....	3
<i>The Politics of Voter Fraud</i> , Report to Project Vote (March 2007) available at http://projectvote.org/fileadmin/ProjectVote/Publications/Politics_of_Voter_Fraud_Final.pdf	3
<i>Seventh Circuit Upholds Voter ID Statute</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 1980 (2007).....	5
Steve Schultze, <i>No Vote Fraud Plot Found</i> , Milwaukee Journal-Sentinel, Dec. 5, 2005, available at http://www.findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_qu4196/is_20051206/ai_m15901055	3
